Other operating expenses  +3% (142) (138) +2% (49) (48) (45)

Total expenses  +7% (376) (352) +3% (130) (127) (119)

Profit before provisions +2% 481 472 +0% 164 164 153

Provisions for impairment of loans and
advances -21% (40) (51) +21% (14) (11) (15)

Share of (loss) / profit of associates - (8) 10 +142% (2) (1) (5)

Profit before tax +0% 433 431 -2% 148 152 133

Tax -6% (58) (62) -29% (17) (24) (17)

Minority Interest - - - - - - -

Profit after tax  +1% 375 369 +3% 131 128 116

Number of staff +15% 7.792 6.759 +3% 7.792 7.600 6.996

Net interest margin (NIM) +35 b.p.* 2,52% 2,87% -20 b.p.* 2,47% 2,67% 2,49%

Cost/Income ratio +1,3 p.p.* 43,9% 42,6% +0,8 p.p.* 44,4% 43,6% 43,7%

Return on equity (ROE) -4,0 p.p.* 24,4% 28,4% -0,7 p.p.* 24,4% 25,1% 23,2%

* b.p. = basis points, 100 b.p. = 1 percentage point (1%)

 For presentation purposes the net gains or losses on sale and change in fair value of financial
instruments have been calculated after the loss attributable to minority shareholders.

 10

Table 6

Geographical Sector Analysis of Results and Other Financial Information
In € mn  Cyprus Greece Other counties

  +% 9M08 9M07 +% 9M08 9M07  +% 9M08 9M07

Net interest income  +3% 327 319 +0% 206 206  +45% 44 31

Net fee and commission income  -2% 97 99 +28% 47 36  +18% 11 9

Foreign exchange income  +52% 47 31 -13% 2 3  - 2 0

Net gains / (losses) on sale and change
in fair value of financial instruments
attributable to shareholders

 -85% 4 28 - (4) (1)  -96% 0 1

Net income from insurance business  +21% 41 34 +5% 7 6  - - -

Other income  +12% 25 22 +27% 1 1  - 0 0

Total income  +2% 541 533 +3% 259 251  +43% 57 41

Staff costs  +4% (136) (132) +17% (76) (66)  +30% (22) (17)

Other operating expenses  +5% (67) (64) -4% (58) (60)  +27% (17) (14)

Total expenses  +4% (203) (196) +7% (134) (126)  +29% (39) (31)

Profit before provisions  +0% 338 337 +0% 125 125  +87% 18 10

   Contribution  70% 72% 26% 26%   4% 2%

Provisions for impairment of loans and
advances  -74% (4) (16) -2% (34) (35)  - (2) 0

Share of (loss) / profit of associates  - (8) 10 - 0 0  - 0 0

Profit before tax  -1% 326 331 +0% 91 90  +66% 16 10

   Contribution  75% 77% 21% 21%   4% 2%

Tax  -2% (38) (39) -12% (18) (20)  -15% (2) (3)

Minority Interest

Profit after tax   -1% 288 292 +4% 73 70  +98% 14 7

   Contribution  77% 79% 19% 19%   4% 2%

Number of staff  +4% 3.556 3.419 +10% 3.180 2.896  +138% 1056 444

Net interest margin (NIM)  -28 b.p.* 2,29% 2,57% -51 b.p.* 2,43% 2,94%  +5 b.p.* 1,94% 1,89%

Cost/Income ratio  +0,9 p.p.* 37,5% 36,6% +1,7 p.p.* 51,8% 50,1%  -7,3 p.p.* 68,8% 76,1%

Return on equity (ROE)  -5,5 p.p.* 41,9% 47,4% -1,1 p.p.* 16,1% 17,2%  +4,1 p.p.* 12,1% 8,0%

* b.p. = basis points, 100 b.p. = 1 percentage point (1%)

 For presentation purposes the net gains or losses on sale and change in fair value of financial
instruments have been calculated after the loss attributable to minority shareholders.

 11

Table 7

Balance Sheet Overview

In € mn  +% 30.09.2008 30.09.2007 31.12.2007

Cash and balances with central banks  -31% 730 1.060 1.325

Placements with banks  -3% 5.381 5.575 6.158

Debt securities, Treasury bills and equity investments   -12% 3.721 4.236 4.070

Net loans and advances to customers   +30% 22.829 17.578 18.921

Other assets   +8% 1.373 1.275 1.289